Figure 4. Life cycle costs of AWJ and WDM with respect to (a) the functional unit and (b) the total life cycle costs over the
20-year service life of the equipment.

3.3. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis results for the AWJ and the WDM are provided in Table 7.
Detailed calculations are provided in the Supplementary Materials. Reduction of the
abrasive use rate by half can decrease the environmental impacts of the AWJ by a range of
42.0–93.0%. The life cycle cost of the AWJ will also drop by 29.9%. Changes in the AWJ’s
electricity use rate can result in relatively significant changes in its GWP (±27.1%) and
FFD (±26.9%), and less significantly, in AC (±16.9%), and RE (±12.9%) effects, and life
cycle cost (±12.6%). Increasing the lifetime of AWJ will significantly decrease most of the
environmental impacts by 44.1–49.9%, except for the GWP. It will also decrease its life cycle
cost by 18.9%.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis on the environmental and economic results of AWJ and WDM.

Impacts
Adjusted
Abrasive

Use (−50%)

Adjusted
Electricity

Use (−50%)

Adjusted
Electricity

Use (+50%)

Adjusted
Water Use

(−50%)

Adjusted
Water Use

(+50%)

Adjusted
Lifetime
(+50%)

Adjusted
Traverse

Speed
(+50%)

Results for AWJ
GWP −42.0% −27.1% +27.1% −0.012% +0.012% −0.012% −33.3%
Ozone
depletion −93.0% −0.0041% +0.0041% −0.0097% +0.0097% −49.8% −33.3%

Smog −80.5% −6.85% +6.85% −0.0047% +0.0047% −49.9% −33.3%
Acidification −61.8% −16.9% +16.9% −0.0045% +0.0045% −49.9% −33.3%
Eutrophication −83.0% −2.91% +2.91% −0.0082% +0.0082% −48.9% −33.3%
Carcinogenic −57.7% −4.59% +4.59% −0.029% +0.029% −44.1% −33.3%
Non-
carcinogenic −83.3% −4.04% +4.04% −0.0093% +0.0093% −49.4% −33.3%

Respiratory
effects −68.0% −12.9% +12.9% −0.019% +0.019% −49.7% −33.3%

Ecotoxicity −83.3% −3.8% +3.8% −0.0015% +0.0015% −49.3% −33.3%
Fossil fuel
depletion −43.0% −26.9% +26.9% −0.0048% +0.0048% −49.9% −33.3%

Life cycle
cost −29.9 −12.6% +12.6% −1.30% +1.30% −18.9% −33.3%

Sustainability 2021, 13, 12275 16 of 18

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis on the environmental and economic results of AWJ and WDM.

Impacts
Adjusted
Abrasive

Use (−50%)

Adjusted
Electricity

Use (−50%)

Adjusted
Electricity

Use (+50%)

Adjusted
Water Use

(−50%)

Adjusted
Water Use

(+50%)

Adjusted
Lifetime
(+50%)

Adjusted
Traverse

Speed
(+50%)

Results for WDM
GWP −49.0% +49.0% −0.0163% +0.0163% −0.814% −33.3%
Ozone
depletion −0.403% +0.403% −0.730% +0.730% −36.1% −33.3%

Smog −48.1% +48.1% −0.0255% +0.0255% −1.45% −33.3%
Acidification −49.4% +49.4% −0.0101% +0.0101% −0.502% −33.3%
Eutrophication −22.6% +22.6% −0.0491% +0.0491% −23.0% −33.3%